PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2974324

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDREW Q. LIU	07/09/2014
STEVEN J. MUSKE	06/30/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CALPHALON CORPORATION
Street Address:	3 GLENLAKE PARKWAY
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30328

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14320100

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)291-0864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docket-us@lsk-iplaw.com

LEMPIA SUMMERFIELD KATZ LLC **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: ONE NORTH LASALLE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2900**

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	010070-14001A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRYAN J. LEMPIA
SIGNATURE:	/Bryan J. Lempia/
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment_Liu_executed#page1.tif

source=Assignment_Liu_executed#page2.tif

source=Assignment Muske executed#page1.tif

source=Assignment_Muske_executed#page2.tif

source=Declaration_Liu_Muske_executed#page1.tif

source=Declaration_Liu_Muske_executed#page2.tif

REEL: 033495 FRAME: 0511 502927724

PATENT -

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No: 14/320,100

Filed: June 30, 2014

Title: Knife Block with Storage Slot Blade Sharpeners and Cutlery Set Using Same

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to Calphalon Corporation, 3 Glenlake Parkway, Atlanta, GA 30328 (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for letters patent of the United States, executed by the undersigned on,

July 9, 2014 and in said application and any and all other applications, both in the United States and in other countries, which the undersigned may file or be named as an inventor, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all letters patent of the United States and other countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said letters patent to said Assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request that the attorneys of record in said application insert in this assignment the execution date and/or filing date and serial number of said application when officially known.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned except in favor of Assignee.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all applications on said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any letters patent that may be granted upon any and all of said applications, and any and all applications and other documents for letters patent in other countries on said invention or improvements, that said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient, and for said consideration the undersigned further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in the event of any application or letters patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference or Opposition, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said letters patent, both in the United States and in other countries, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said letters patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its

successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

WITNESS my hand this	Day of	<u> Tuly 2014</u> .
State of Georgia County of Fulture	Andrew Q. Liu	
be the same person whose name is su executed said instrument as his/her fr	day of and State aforesaid. Andrew Q. Liu, appear abscribed to the foregoing instrument, and ree and voluntary act and for the uses and pal the same day and year last above given.	acknowledged that he/she purposes therein expressed.
My Commission Expires:	JAN S 2018	Notary Public
WITNESS my hand this State of	Day of	
County of	Steven J. Musk	Ke
be the same person whose name is su executed said instrument as his/her fi	day of	purposes therein expressed.
My Commission Expires:		Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No: 14/320,100

Filed: June 30, 2014

Title: Knife Block with Storage Slot Blade Sharpeners and Cutlery Set Using Same

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said letters patent to said Assignee.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request that the attorneys of record in said application insert in this assignment the execution date and/or filing date and serial number of said application when officially known.

The undersigned warrant themselves to be the owners of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned except in favor of Assignee.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all applications on said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any letters patent that may be granted upon any and all of said applications, and any and all applications and other documents for letters patent in other countries on said invention or improvements, that said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient, and for said consideration the undersigned further agree upon the request of said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in the event of any application or letters patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference or Opposition, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said letters patent, both in the United States and in other countries, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, whereby said letters patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its

successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said letters patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

WITNESS my hand this	Day of,
State of	
County of	
	Andrew Q. Liu
Country 1	
be the same person whose name is subscribed to	f, before me, a foresaid, Andrew Q. Liu, appeared, to me personally known to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/she luntary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed. It day and year last above given.
My Commission Expires:	
	Notary Public
WITNESS my hand this State of <u>Georgia</u> County of <u>Fultor</u>	30 Day of JUNE, 2019.
Notary Public in and for the County and State as be the same person whose name is subscribed to executed said instrument as his/her free and volu- WITNESS my hand and seal the same	Steven J. Muske foresaid, Steven J. Muske appeared, to me personally known to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he/she untary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed. day and year last above given.
	Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 033495 FRAME: 0515

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

Title of Invention	Knife Block with Storage Slot Blade Sharpeners and Cutlery Set Using Same
As the belo	w named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declar	I I The attached about attorn of
:	X United States application or PCT international application number <u>14/320,100</u>
	filed on June 30, 2014
The above	e-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
l believe t	hat I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
I hereby s	tate that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above identified application.
	edge my duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information that I know to be material bility as defined in 37 C.F.R. §1.56.
	cknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 imprisonment of not more than (5) years, or both.
	WARNING:
contribute to (other than a to support a petitioners/a USPTO. Pe application (patent. Furt referenced i	oplicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, pplicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the ditioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a hermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms ubmitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.
LEGAL N	AME OF INVENTOR
Inventor: _ Signature	Andrew Q. Liu Date: 7-9-14
Note: An appl Use an addition	ication data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. onal PTO/AIA/01 form for each additional inventor.

This collection of information is required by 35 U.S.C. 115 and 37 CFR 1.63. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1 minute to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

DECLARATION (37 CFR 1.63) FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)

Title of Invention	Knife Block with Storage Slot Blade Sharpeners and Cutlery Set Using Same
As the belo	w named inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declar	The arached application of
	X United States application or PCT international application number 14/320,100
	filed on <u>June 30, 2014</u>
The above	e-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe t	hat I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
I hereby s	tate that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above identified application.
	edge my duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information that I know to be material bility as defined in 37 C.F.R. §1.56.
	cknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 imprisonment of not more than (5) years, or both.
	WARNING:
contribute to (other than a to support a petitioners/a USPTO. Pe application (patent. Furti referenced in	plicant is cautioned to avoid submitting personal information in documents filed in a patent application that may identity theft. Personal information such as social security numbers, bank account numbers, or credit card numbers a check or credit card authorization form PTO-2038 submitted for payment purposes) is never required by the USPTO petition or an application. If this type of personal information is included in documents submitted to the USPTO, pplicants should consider redacting such personal information from the documents before submitting them to the titioner/applicant is advised that the record of a patent application is available to the public after publication of the unless a non-publication request in compliance with 37 CFR 1.213(a) is made in the application) or issuance of a hermore, the record from an abandoned application may also be available to the public if the application is a published application or an issued patent (see 37 CFR 1.14). Checks and credit card authorization forms ubmitted for payment purposes are not retained in the application file and therefore are not publicly available.
LEGAL NA	AME OF INVENTOR
Inventor: _ Signature:	Steven J. Muske Date: 30 Juli 2014
	cation data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. onal PTO/AIA/01 form for each additional inventor.

This collection of information is required by 35 U.S.C. 115 and 37 CFR 1.63. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1 minute to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PATENT REEL: 033495 FRAME: 0517